

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE GOE, SR., ON BEHALF OF HERSELF
AND HER MINOR CHILD, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

HOWARD ZUCKER, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH FOR
THE STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARY HOLLAND
ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR.
CHILDREN'S HEALTH DEFENSE
New York, NY

SUJATA S. GIBSON
Counsel of Record
GIBSON LAW FIRM, PLLC
832 Hanshaw Road, Suite A
Ithaca, New York 14850
(607) 327-4125
sujata@gibsonfirm.law

Attorneys for Petitioners

315530



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
DECISIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. 10 NYCRR § 66.1.....	5
B. The ACIP Best Practices Guidelines	6
C. Petitioners require medical exemptions.....	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT AND RECURRING	12
A. The Court should grant certiorari and clarify whether families have a fundamental right to a medical exemption if a vaccine will likely cause their child serious harm or death	12
1. The right to protect oneself from bodily harm is not just a fundamental right – it is an inalienable natural right, deeply rooted in our nation’s history and tradition	12
2. <i>Doe v. Bolton</i> answers the question - who decides if a person is at risk of harm and has a right to protect himself with a medical exemption?	15
B. The Court should grant certiorari to confirm whether <i>Dobbs</i> overrules <i>Doe</i> and other important cases defining allowable state intervention in the determination of medical exemptions.	18
1. <i>Doe</i> and its progeny are still good law ..	19

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. Vaccine medical exemptions deserve more protection than those in the abortion context since <i>lethal</i> self-defense is not at issue.	21
C. The Court should grant certiorari to fix rampant, long-entrenched misapplications of the <i>Jacobson</i> decision	23
1. Multiple fundamental rights are infringed in this case.	23
2. The unconstitutional conditions doctrine applies to vaccine cases	26
3. Fundamental rights are still protected in vaccine cases.	29
II. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving extremely important issues of national significance	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED JULY 29, 2022	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, DATED FEBRUARY 17, 2021	34a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED JANUARY 5, 2021	146a
APPENDIX D — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, DATED NOVEMBER 20, 2020	148a
APPENDIX E — MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED OCTOBER 22, 2020	151a
APPENDIX F — STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	178a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	28
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	24
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. __ (2022)	3, 18, 19, 21
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Zucker</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 744 (N.D.D.Y. 2020)	1
<i>Doe v. Zucker</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 217 (N.D.N.Y. 2021)	1
<i>Goe v. Zucker</i> , 43 F. 4th 19 (2d Cir. 2022)	1
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Bourne</i> , (1938) 1 K.B. 687 (C.C.C.)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	26
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	30
<i>Matter of Hoffbauer</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 648 (1979)	25
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U. S. 390 (1923)	27, 28
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	24
<i>People v. Belous</i> , 71 Cal. 2d 954 (1969)	20
<i>Perry v. Sinderman</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	26
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	27, 28
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	27, 28
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	23, 27, 30
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	24
<i>Steinberg v. Brown</i> , 321 F. Supp. 741 (N.D. Ohio 1970)	20
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	24
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	24
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	29
<i>Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	24
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	3, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	24
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922).....	30

Statutes and Other Authorities

United States Constitution amendment XIV § 1.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)	1
10 NYCRR § 66.1(l).....	5
MODEL PENAL CODE § 3.04.....	14
MODEL PENAL CODE § 3.05.....	15
N.Y. PENAL LAW §§ 35.15(2)(a)–(b)	14
NYCRR 66-1.1(l)–1.3(c).....	2
NYCRR 66-1.3(c).....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
PBH § 2164.....	2, 5
PBH § 2164(2).....	5
PBH § 2164(7)	5
PBH § 2164(8).....	5
1 W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES 119	14
A.J. ASHWORTH, SELF-DEFENCE AND THE RIGHT TO LIFE, 34 Cambridge L.J. 282 (1975)	14
JOHN LOCKE, SECOND TREATISE OF GOVERNMENT, Ch II, 6, 1690	14
PAUL H. ROBINSON, CRIMINAL LAW § 133 (1984 & Supp. 2006).....	15
Celine Sze Chui, Min Fan, Eric Yuk Fai Wan, Miriam Tim Yin Leung, Edmund Cheung, Vincent Ka Chung Yan, et al. “Thromboembolic events and hemorrhagic stroke after mRNA (BNT162b2) and inactivated (CoronaVac) covid-19 vaccination: A self-controlled case series study” <i>The Lancet</i> 2022; 50 101504, https://www.thelancet.com/journals/eclinm/ article/PIIS2589-5370(22)00234-6/fulltext	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Elin Martinez, A Generation of Children Impacted by Covid-19 School Closures, Human Rights Watch (March 9, 2022, 12 a.m.), https://www.hrw.org/news/2022/03/09/generation-children-impacted-covid-19-school-closures	31
Interim Clinical Considerations for Use of COVID-19 Vaccines, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/covid-19/clinical-considerations/interim-considerations-us.html#contraindications	4
Josh Blackman, <i>The Irrepressible Myth of Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 70 BUFFALO LAW REVIEW, 113 (2021), https://ssrn.com/abstract=3906452	30
LAWRENCE O. GOSTIN, PUBLIC HEALTH LAW: POWER, DUTY, RESTRAINT (2d ed. 2008)	13
Liz Szabo, Rough year: Some kids will never recover from pandemic, York Dispatch (July 5, 2021, 8:09 p.m.), https://www.yorkdispatch.com/story/news/2021/07/05/pandemic-year-kids-will-never-recover/117373168/	32
Matthew E. Oster, David K. Shay, and John R. Su, “Myocarditis Cases Reported After mRNA-Based COVID-19 Vaccination in the US from December 2020 to August 2021”, JAMA 327(4) 331-340 (Jan. 25, 2022), https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/2788346	4
